

Salem Hills Elementary School

5899 Babcock Trail Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077 PHONE: 651-306-7300 FAX: 651-306-7321

www.isd199.org/salemhills

Salem Hills Parent and Family Engagement Plan 2023 - 2024

Salem Hills Elementary is committed to providing quality education for every student to succeed to the best of their ability. We can best achieve our goal of maximum growth through cooperation between home, school and the community.

Parent and Family Engagement Event/Activity	Date(s) of Event	Notes/Resources	
Parent Teacher Organization (PTO)	Ongoing Events	Salem Hills Parent Teacher Organization (PTO)	
Family Connections	September 5-8, 2023	Every student receives a free book from Friends of Inver Glen	
Fall Family Event	September 28, 2023	Fall Family Event - Mario Race into Reading	
Conferences	October 16 - 18, 2023 February 6, 7, & 9, 2024	Salem Hills Compact Salem Hills Compact Spanish	
Report Cards	At the end of each grading period (3-4 times per year)	Available via Infinite Campus and mailed home	
World Read Aloud Day	February 7, 2024	World Read Aloud Day	
PIE (Parents in Education) Day	March 14, 2024	Title One Annual Informational Meeting PIE Day	
Pop Open a Book!	March 21-22, 2024	Every student receives a free book from Friends of Inver Glen Pop Open a Book	
Cookies and Conversation Title One Parent and Family Engagement Meeting Cookies and Conversation	April 5, 2024	2023-2024 Salem Hills Parent and Family Engagement Plan 2022-2023 Parent and Family Involvement Plan	
Title One Survey	May 2024	Coming Soon	

Resources for Families:

- Inver Grove Heights Schools Website
- Salem Hills Elementary Website
- Salem Hills Title One Website
- Elementary Student Handbook
- Salem Hills Compact and Salem Hills Compact Spanish
- District 199 School Calendar
- <u>Seesaw</u>
- Parent Portal
- Local Literacy Plan
- 199 Reporter
- Local newspapers
- Salem Hills Monthly Newsletter
- Classroom teacher via email, phone and Seesaw
- Title One Staff communication
- Twitter ISD 199
- Facebook ISD 199
- Facebook Salem Hills PTO
- Interpreter available at 651-306-7759 and losinkskia@isd199.org
- School Psychologist, Behavior Specialist, Student Family Success Coach, Social Worker and School Nurse are available
- Summer Academy
- Targeted Services Classes
- Community Education
- Scholastic Book Fair during conferences

Volunteer Opportunities and Community Events:

- Inver Grove Heights Star City Days
- Best Foundation Fun Run
- East Metro Integration District (EMID) participation
- Art Adventure
- Lego League
- H2O for Life
- Jump Rope for Heart
- 4th grade garage sale for charity
- Tov drive
- Food Drive
- Fire Prevention Week IGH PD
- Socktober
- Fun Day

Learning at Home Opportunities:

- Read together
- Practice basic math facts (addition, subtraction, multiplication and division)
- Class requirements for weekly/monthly reading minutes
- Vocabulary lists, high frequency word lists, reading skills worksheets & books sent home
- Suggestions in calendars and classroom newsletters
- iXL license for all students K-5

Salem Hills is a Schoolwide Title 1 Building. Parents and Staff have developed and revise the school parent involvement plan yearly. The Salem Hills Elementary Title 1 parent Involvement Plan is sent to all families through Seesaw. We have moved to a digital format available here: Salem Hills Title One Website. After the plan has been reviewed and additions and corrections are made, the parent involvement plan is posted on the Salem Hills Website. This plan informs parents of opportunities for involvement in their schools. This plan explains the requirements of the school parent involvement plan and the right of parents to be involved. The plans are reviewed each school year.

At conference times, parents see results of various district assessments, which measure student progress. Those reports show norms and proficiency levels. They also see other classroom academic measures. Parents may request a meeting with administration or building staff at any time if there are questions and concerns.

In the fall of the year, all families in our Schoolwide Title I building are asked to sign that they have been informed of and given a copy of a parent/school Title I Compact which outlines how parents, school staff, and students share the responsibility for improved student academic achievement. Salem Hills staff are available to explain the compact as it relates to the individual child's achievement.

The 2023 - 2024 Salem Hills Parent Involvement Plan was developed and reviewed on March 14th and Friday, April 5th with in person attendees: Jean Herbst, Kellie Keifenheim, Kelly Goodnature, Abbie Losinski, Erin Staples, Valeria Rencon, Carlos Hernandez, N. Taseen, Nathan Peterson, Jolin Garcia, Randy Atchey, Shane Mackenzie, Luz Reyes, Becky Willis, Kendra Williams, Darryl Williams, Kellie Kronberg, K. Morales, Gerald Arango, Zaiomy Hernandez, Geoff Dittberner, Dawn Kettery, Nicole Sperl, Ann Masita, Yader Sotomayer, Amanda Johnson, Lulu Say, Romeo Eady, Diana Ambriz, Cassie Strese, Jessica Smith, Cathay Vieve, Marvel Viena, Katie Carres, Michael Krech, Amanda Boser, Chianna Baker, Rosa Pineda, Jeff Johnson, David Market, Jed Boser, Monica Kochsiek, Kristen Tix, Ruth Cruz, Liz Neimoija, ReAnne Ganzer, Brianna Hager, Jamie Craft, Michael Lan, Sanu Sue, Kathleen Maegerliein, Mariah Warden, Taseen Guru, Robyn Molina, Stephen Molina, Tunesia Bellami, Sean Milliza, Brianne Strandlof, Brian Fier, Emily Payne, Hannah Tims, Cilia Market, Pang Khang, Meghan Johnson, John Stadelmann, D. Ambry, Sarah Boller, Isaac Onyancha, Kellie Kronberg, Andrea Case, Marlee Schlief, Gorde Vougn, Liban Libow, Josh Kylander, Michelle Bierman, Ivonne Norberg, Steve Norberg, Anaharen Rey, Matthew Hamilton, Christa Clauson, Cassie Strese, Melissa Mark, Jerry Loew, Luz Reya, Ashley Vang, Ellani Goldschmitz, Jessica Schulz, Melissa Peterson, Jodessa Waldhauser, Yanely Varquez, Katey Radant, Nick Wher, Miranda Lozano, Da Xiong, Elena Toninato, Peter Tonirato.